In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
insolvency {England &

vaedfules 2018 Notice of administrator’s progress report
AN
A32 18/05/2017 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Companymumber | 0[5 [7 {5 [5 [5 5 [0 B comiot st o
Company name in full ICaparo Vehicle Technologies Limited bold black capitals.
|
I Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Anthony Steven
Surname Barreil
I Administrator's address
Building name/number l PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Street 1Comwall Court
| 19 Cornwall Street
Post town l ’
County/Region | Birmingham
o [als] [2lol7] [
Country United Kingdom
I _ Administrator’s name @
b e[ Wt OIEE
Surname Hammond another administrator.
Administrator’s address ®
Building namelnumberl PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 93:::&:2:;:;5:1‘:25 s abot
Street lComwa" Court | another administrator.
RB Cornwall Street
Post town r
County/Region | Birmingham
o8l [2[ol7[ |
Country |United Kingdom
04/17 Version 1.0 CHFP021




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From datg

[1fo [0 Pafofife

To date

f1ls [l VFTV

7

" Progress report

:_{_J I attach a copy of the progress repert

E Sign and date

Administrator’s 5‘;’“"‘

signature %’ _/
Sighature daté “1 ’d_s— ﬁ)‘ﬁ-}_ ’TZ‘_’TO—WF

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFPO21




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B?resenter information

“Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

o Bryony Ball

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

compeny T bricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

MI=5 7 More London Riverside

|
|
|

Post
™" London

CountyRegion

United Kingdom

== [s[efal Tafrlrl_

' United Kingdom

| DX

| ™™™ 020 7213 3731

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

. Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is availableinan = -
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPQ21




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

X What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tefl us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Use this continuation page to

telf us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
/| Administrator
|| Administrative receiver
1 Receiver
mi Manager
Nominee
i 1 Supervisor
.| Liquidator
|_: Provisional liquidator

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS, VAMY

CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

AMU0Z, AMD3, AMD4, AMDS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMDS, AMO09,
AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AMI13, AM20, AM21, AMZ2,
AM23, AM24, AM25

REC1, REC2, REC3

LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIg14,
WUO07, WU1s

COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDisC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Fuli forename(s)

Stephen Arthur

Surname

Cave

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number ’ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street ]Waterfront Plaza
fs Laganbank Road
Post town |
CouﬁtyIRegion , Belfast
Postcode rB ’—T_I—T[_FITFF
Country ‘United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFPO21




www.pwc.co.uk/caparo

!

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 October 2016 to 18
April 2017

Caparo Vehicle Technologies
Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
16 May 2017 District Registry

Case no. 8391 of 2015

pwec



www.pbwe.co.uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 4
Progress ofthe Administration 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 5
Avpondix B Bxpenses "
AppendiC: Remunerationwpdate | 3
Appendlx D 0’;her- i-m;ormation | 24

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited {in Administration} Pw( = Contents




Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited

Administrators David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Plc, Caparc Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd

Ple Caparo Industries Plc — in Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd - in Administration

TR16 Insolvency Rules 2016

IA86 Insolvency (England and Wales) Act 1986

Sch,B1 IA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248

IAB6

Secured Lenders

Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015;

2, acerued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and
3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)




RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by BEIS which
authorises and pays the statutery claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferentiat

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

1DF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitional Services Agreement




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company in the six months since 19
Qctober 2016.

The Administrators are planning to pay a Prescribed Part distribution to Unsecured Creditors. It is not expected
that this will happen until 2018, once all claims have been agreed. The Administrators are therefore preparing
to apply to Court for permission to extend the term of Administration of the Company, which is otherwise due
to end in October 2017,

How much creditors may recetve
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors 100 p/E 100 p/E
Unsecured Creditors Not more than 1p/£ Uncertain

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

** This is only in respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3.2m) secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one held by Pic and one held by CPS). The Pension Scheme
appointed Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the thwo properties on 21 October 2016.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets. Prior to the
Administration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to tlie Administrators} and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below). The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders.

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full.

The level of Preferential Creditors has significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs. Based on current estimates, we
anticipate that Preferential Creditors will be paid in full.

As previously reported, we anticipate that there will be a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors.

Whilst we expect there to be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors, we are unable to calculate the precise
outcome at present. This will depend on a number of key factors, including:

1. The level of Unsecured Creditor claims that are admitted to participate in the dividend;

2. The level of future realisations, both in the Company and across the Group; and



3. The extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual entity level across the Group
and need to be paid from a surplus in the Company under the terms of guarantees it provided.

What you need to do
This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything in relation to it. However if you wish to
submit a claim in the Administration and haven’t already done so, please complete and return the statement of

claim form on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/capare-cvtl.



i
Progress of the Administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London. If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Company, please
see our first progress report and proposals, available on our website.

The Administrations of ¢ of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. One of these companies, Caparo Steel
Products Limited, went into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 25 April 2017, with two further companies
(Caparo Atlas Fastenings Limited and Material Measurements Limited) going into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation on 26 April 2017. A fourth company, Caparo Precision Tubes Limited, went into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 28 April 2017. The other five (Caparo Advanced Composites Limited, Caparo Modular
Systems Limited, Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Products Limited and GW 957 Limited)
are due to be dissolved in July 2017.

Asset realisations
Book debts

The Group’s pre-Administration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF, which has been
repaid in full. A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers have been
completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post appointment sales
and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses.

In addition we are continuing to calculate and agreed commissions (success based collection fee for the
purchaser) on book debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process.

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 April 2017 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The total
estimated trading costs include a number of provisions which are still to be finalised, including Head Office
costs. Once the Head Office trading costs are finalised, they will be recharged to the Group companies on an
appropriate basis. It was imperative that the Head Office function was run in order to operate the Group
systems, Group payroll and other central functions. Continuing to trade the Head Office was critical to
optimising the outcome for creditors of the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of
reasons, including:

+ It significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers;

+ It secured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machinery and property;
and

e Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims.

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context.
The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with multiple suppliers to agree the final

trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers.

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, in the previous period, we identified relevant Group
occupational health records and secured a tong-term solution for storage and access.

‘We now consider that we have extinguished the majority of our trading liabilities.



What remains to be done
There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on. These include:

Trading: settling any remaining trading accounts with suppliers and utility providers;

Tax and VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering;

Distributions: Agreeing creditor claims and paying Preferential and Unsecured Creditor dividends;
Investigations: On going enquiries and consideration of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment; and

s  Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters for the Administration such as
progress reports and correspondence with creditors.

* * o 9

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

As well as circulating our first and second progress reports, for the periods up to 18 April and 18 October 2016
respectively, we also sought consent from the appropriate body of creditors to a 12 month extension to the
period of the Administration to 18 October 2017, which was approved.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed in this report.

QOur receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments frem 19 October 2016 to 18 April 2017.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.,

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on cur remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters.

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Administration were approved for payment by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors. The costs
attributable to the Company total £11k for our costs and £2k for legal costs and have been drawn in full.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set eut in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/corporate/files/technical /insolvency/creditors%zoguides/2015/guide_to_
administrators_fees_oct_2o0i15.ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362.




Next steps

We intend to seek approval from the Court for a further 12 month extension to the period of the Administration
to enable sufficient time for the above listed matters (“What remains to be done”) to be finalised.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

AS Barrell
Joint Administrator

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave were appointed as Joint Administrators of Caparo Vehicle
Technologies Limited on 19 October 2015 to manage its aﬁairs, business and property as its agents and without personal liability. David
Matthew Hammond andAnthony Steven Barrell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Stephen Cave is licensed to act as an Insolvency Pracnhoner in the United Kingdom. The
licence is granted in Ireland by the Chartered Accountants Regulatory Board.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https://wunp.gov.uk/government/publications/insoluency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for maiters relating to the
Administration.



I :
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and payments account

As per Directors'

Statement of
Affairs
£

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Receipts

257,000 Plant & Machinery

Goodwill

Total receipts

Payments
Agents fees and expenses
Professional and legal fees

Total payments

Distributions
Secured creditor distribution

Total payments

Cash in hand

Assets subject to a floating charge
Receipts

Plant & Machinery

Motor Vehicles

584,000 Stock

Book debts
Third party funds
Net trading position

Total receipts

Payments

Pre-appointment fees & expenses
Office holders'fees

Professional and legal fees
Statutory advertising

Total payments

Cash in hand

Trading receipts and paym ents account

Receipts
Sales

Other receipts
Interest

VAT

Total receipts

Payments

‘Wages and salaries

PAYE / NI and other employee costs
Trading costs

Utilities & Rates

Insurance

ROT / Duress

Total payments

Net trading position

19/10/15 to 19/10/16 to 19/10 /15 to
18/10/16 18/04/17 18/04/17
£ £ £
55,008 - 55,008
1 - 1
35,0090 h 25,009
- 19,365 19,365
- 10,658 10,658
- 30,023 30,023
252,590 d 752,590
752,590 - 752,590
(] 81 0,02 27.60
19/10/15 to 19/10/16 to 19/10/15 to
18/10/16 18/04/17 18/04/17
£ £ £
511,376 - 511,376
40,001 - 40,001
178,234 - 178,234
800,507 3,273 803,780
609 - 609
1,021,075 55,387 1,076,462
2,551,802 58,660 2,610,462
10,674 - 10,674
674,507 63,076 737.583
97,336 (65,610} 31,726
207 - 207
782,724 (2.534) 780,190
1,769,078 61,194 1,830,272
19/10/15 to 19/10/16 to 19/10/15 to
18/10/16 18/04/17 18/04/17
£ £ £
1,691,001 - 1,691,001
1,388,939 {607,161} 781,778
2,698 227 2,025
(76,519) (5,504) _ (82,023)
3,006,119 (612,438) 2,393,681
362,781 13,408 376,189
76,845 1) 76,844
906,291 (117,052) 789,239
60,589 - 60,589
7,085 2,100 9,185
571,453 {566,280) 5:173
1,985,044 (667,825) 1,317,219
LOZL075 55.387 1,076,462




Notes to receipts and payments account

1) The Company has achieved a net trading income position to date. Qur commitment to trading this estate, in
addition to maximising trading sales, has significantly enhanced other realisations, by providing continuity of
trade and mitigating the risk of non-payment frem customers.

2) Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yet to be finalised. The fees taken in this
company in isolation are subject to change.

Where a receipt or payment in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that income or cost
to another of the Group companies.

Secured creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies. Owing to the
cross guarantees in favour of the secured lenders and pension scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate these
distributions across all Group companies will be completed in due course. This will also impact the overall cash
position and any amounts available for distribution.

10



-
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Categoty 2.

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in question.

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis.

Our Firm'’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category z disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm. The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows:

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying,.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000¢cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

ileage .
Mileag size over 2,000¢c)

11



Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred.

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Total expenses Estimated future Tolalestimated Initial

Nature of expenses incurred (£} expenses (£) expenses (£) estimate (£) Variance (£)
Trading expenges e froeeereeeon
Wages & salaries 406,584 - 406,584 359,880 {46,704)
PAYE/Nlandotheremployeecosts 110,369 o] Sreverreeerare 10,369 . 175:291 64,922
Trading cost 808,402 - 808,402 823,532 15,130
_Utilities & Rates i 60,630 - . 60,630 35,207 (25,333)
Insurance 10,493 10,695 21,188 104,737 83,549
O et et eee e eames et et eeeme e e 6,908 e OO, 6908 ... 39:000 ....32,992
ROT /Duress paymentis 5,173 - 5,173 449,000 443,827
Other operating expenses - N - SO OONUUUUOURNS - . SNSRRUOUOUY. 574,
Total Tradin; Expense " o 1,408@9 10,695 1,419,254 1,987,311 §qslo§7
Other : e e
_Agents’ fees and disbursements 20,052 20,052 - (20,052)
Professional and legal fees and expenses 42,384 5,000 47,384 70,877 23,493
Office holders’ costs 1,021,629 65,772 1,087,401 1,005,603 (81,798)
Office holders’ disbursements T 7,910 - ____:7__,_';10 7,116 T (794),
FPre-administration costs 10,674 : 10,674 12,562 1,888
’ Statutory advertising 207 - 207 8o {127)
Total other expenses 1,102,856 70,772 1,17@28 1,096,2;8 (77,390)
Total expenses (Excludjng VAT) 2,511,415 81,467 2,592,882 3,083,549 490,667

Note: If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed
reduction to what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time.

Where the total incurred expense in a particular category has exceeded the initial estimate, this reflects a need
to incur additional cost in order to ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

Agents’ fees and disbursements relates to commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser} on book

debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process. The recovery of those debts and the associated
costs of their recovery were not envisaged at the time the initial estimates were prepared.

12



]
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured, Preferential and Unsecured Creditors at the
meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016. To 18 April 2017, we have drawn fees in line with the approval
given, as shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

The time cost charges incurred in the period from 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017 are shown below and do not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payiments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration have exceeded the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate, The
fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval from
the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees estimate has
not been sought at this stage, however we continue to liaise with the majority Unsecured Creditor in this regard.

Our time costs are higher than initially estimated because we and our staff have had to spend more time
aftending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has been
necessary in order to ensure a return to creditors.

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulative
01/10/16 to 31/03/17 19/10/15 to 31/03/17 Estimated Future l:iﬁll Verian
Tinw Av e ce
Category of Work Hours eoﬂ: lm::l? Hours Time costs Time :::d Estimate (£}
incurred incurred rate |{incurred incurred (£) | Cost (£) © ®)
(€)  (E/hour Costs (E)

Asset realisations

Sale of Business 1 14 448 150 64,570 910 65,480 60,418 (5,062)

Property - - - a8 34,961 910" 35.871 19,496 (16,375)

Debtors 26 8,810 334 164 58,632 480 59,112 31,649 (27,463)

Chattel Assets I 136 o0 20 8,879 - 8879 8,106 773)
Asset realigations - Total 28 9,060 337 422 167,042 2,300 169,342 119,669 (49,673)
Creditors 12 4,298 366 236 58,170 17,570 75,740 101,629 25,889
Employees and Pensions 3 1,039 390 152 49,986 5004 55,080 43,243 (11,837)
Trading

Trading management 2 585 297 802 317,253 - 317,253 322,984 5,731

Aceounting and treasury i0 2,740 268 537 153,781 - 153,781 128,300 {25,481)

Retention of Title - - - 94 30,236 - 30,236 34,032 3,796
Trading - Total 12 3,325 273 1,433 501,270 - 501,270 485,916 (15,954)
Investigations o - - 19 7,161 - 7 161 10,917 3,756
Statutory and compliance 57 17,922 312 aio 109,038, 12,119 121,157 104,147 (17,010)
Tax and VAT 10 4,439 435 48 21,469 9,664 21,133 41,513 10,180
Project management, strategy and Administrati 64 20,909 328 307 107,493 19,025 126,518 99,37 o (27,148)
Total hours and fees estimate 186 60,892 330 2,927 1,021,629| 65,772 1,087,401 | 1,005,604 {Bn797)

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are bandled by our senior staff or us.

13



All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly

charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our

cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged on a time basis and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged

by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units. We don’t charge general or

overhead costs.

We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work

on the Administration.

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 590 — 825 600 — 840
Director 490 — 725 500 — 740
Senior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Senior associate 185 - 390 190 - 400
Associate 165 — 245 170 — 250
Support staff 87— 123 89 - 125

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their

expert advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Senior manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the

Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report.

14



G1

2]0UMm B € SIOHPAID Jo 3gaUs] 343
10§ 3500 [euorpodoad 2 10} pastwrxely

A0S

anmbae 01 s1eseypind agssod ¥Rag e
3833 JO SON|BA SI[BAI 0 PAISWILSD
Ppatewosse ay) pue pjay st ssasdoad

 stoseyoand yum SusiEr] .
- p SONIEAYDOIS BUIMOATY e

aJB SALIAA000I Y2018 1oy BuLInsuy e U1 JJoM DUR YO01S JBUM A3QUaplo], e A SONEIN0OIS Bunonpuo) e Wo1s
saijod Husfosui-aad _ sopijod unpim anjea Kue Buisiieay
saprjod WI0J) 9PPW 9 UBD SAMIIACIRI JRYIOF g stuewaambai sourinsut Swoduo pue rearul
uonensuupy-3Jd WOy SUonesieay » (swrep Aiqey snqnd se yons) swiepp Surpaear 13INSU YHM SUCISSROSIP PAJIEISQ  »
suurep apqissod woay aqissod woay oje3se sy pajcad o],  sapiod ouensur Sumaiaey .
10 539881 0] 28RLWED WOJJ S103IP3Id 0) s[aaa] syerrdoadde je 2oepd ur st 12100 _a Ssljerads soueinsu yo
$9550] [BRUAJ0d AU JO ySU S SLFUPW . soueansul sjerdoadde Jey3 amsus 0, uoguaye Suuinbal sonsst [enuajod Suldinuap] soueINSUL
PAPAJIa 51 AXa3en)s
ajoym uogesijeal sepdordde ue aunsus o, e
© SB S10}IPaJD JO JJaUR( Iy} 10) SI0sSe SIN|eA PAIRIDOSSE _p Elosse
S[qIBURIUT WOT) SALIIACDA ISTWINE] » PUEB (519558 13 PURISISPUA QL o 1ON$ SuiSI{ea] YAIM PAIRIDOSSE SYSEY N0 SudLie)y o syasse s|qidueiuy
Sulie[> pednoasin [equajod Sesomui 0]«
anjea Aypadoad ureyuiew
PUE P2AIIYIR AN[BA IS NSUT  » _ SpIo[pue| pue sjuaBe ‘s1anjes yum Juisier] e
SUIR PaIndasun 9]qissod asIuUI s3asse fuadoad pajad of, e A fadoxd jo uoissassod Buunoag e
S[OYM E SB SI0IPaID JO 1gaUsq sadieyd pue diysioumo A Spaooal Apadoad
9} 10} SUOLESI[BAL OS[WUINRW O, Jospieap ‘syesse Auadoad AJQuap1 o], =  JueASaI BUNDs pue SOUMIERS a3 o Buluey e ALradoay
_ 2es Jo uonajdwos
pue soried JuaIayIp IR SIS0 JO uOLENOZIN
(uonensiunrupy ui urx A DA S1a00
1814 30001m) uonepmby oyut suol MBI fSST0SIP 0 SBURSOW Bwieiul Bupjoy ¢
a[0lMm B 58 SIONP3ID JO JGATAq pey Auedwio) s J ueyR s1o3pald A s10307j0s pue sxaseyarnd yum Suisier] .
9Y3 20} SUOWBSI[EAI ASIUIXEWI O], » 10J UOLIESI[BA 1012 B ADIYDB O], e _» wnpuelowsw yoneunoyur ue Supedaly - SSUISTI] JO I[BS SIISSY
aygnis fig pa.qnhad snm 1 Yy aym
HO s4onpasd 03 paprrosd yaom uonduosap

2y} nfpusq jprououlf ‘fup fi ‘ioyy

flungsaoau spm yuoat ay) Aym

papnpur yeom

jpiauan  ydom fo Ruoboin)

‘sysel aqrssod jje Jo 1sT] aAlSHEXa Uk uey) Jo11e1 A1089)ed Yors J0J AlBwums
Jouq e sapraold 3f () sseaSoxd ut T oryMm 10 () auop Apealfe aaey ‘(& £q pareorpur) op o1 asodoid am Y1om 31 Jo STeIap sapraold s[qe) Sumof[oy 1L

aypiLapun 01 asedo.d am y.rom pup poriad ay] ul YLom JnQ



[*) 8

sasuadxs UORBNSIUIUWDPY saniqel] predun Joy
Jo sjunowe paindesun se Aueduio) arnsodxs 11913 30NpPal pue S1asse J3Y]

A S9SER| SUIWIEOSIp
/ 3utuBisse (pm poIeOosse HSe1 N0 Budie) .
b S108S3[/S12UMO Uyim SUISIEIT o

a1 1surefe sure [enusjod sageBuIy  «  399[[09 03 s1oUMO Laed parys S[qRUIOL . A Suswnaop Juises) Bumsnay e sasse Aaed poyg,
[ SUCTIBTLYUODST
pue saL1anb oog-pe yim 3ulesq .
[ sIuaIaaI8e sS9UISNY JO o[BS
S Ym SUI| UT ‘S3883UISNY Y] JO 8IsRydInd
313 03 pamo SUOISSIILCD oY) SuEaady
A SISSRUISNG Y3 Jo aTes 150d 2501 pue so[es
Furpeay yueunuodde-3sod Gusunuiodde-aad
UdaMIa( SIBJSURIY AP YOO 31 JURUOTY
A SICIEDSIUIWPY
Y3 03 SJUNOS0R A1 AY3 Jo 135suRn oY) BuisieUl] .
p SIBW0ISHY BUlpuelsino
sydiaoaa jo Buipaooar [Te ©33N0 Juas s1a39] (e8] / s1a1d] Buisey) .
pue uonedofje adoid amnsug e [ 5349p yooq Bugrosfiod uo
pawape st A8ajens s1a8euew Jpalo crede) JouLio) e yusm Buiser] .
3[0yM B SB SIOJIPAIY JO IS uaq uonest{eas ayeudoidde ue ansua 0f, « [ SICIOOS PUR SIOIS[0D 1GOP Yim Busrer] e
31 JOJ SUOTIESI|EAT SFTWIXBUI O], o PRARIYOE. BN[RA 15 SINSU] = [] s398p9] s101Gop Buissosse pue SUIMIATY o §1qep Yooy
A SWIE plea Asnes o3 syusuied
Sunjew pue sjuswapyes [enuajod SurjenoBaN e
A uoyueapnipe Jo suIcxN0
Jurpaedal sjuewie Yim 3utpuodsaiio) e
pasn Y0018 aroym standdns A SUIep apin ay jo uonuajal funeaipnlpy e
U31M SJUDTUSTHAS MBI 0 JAPIO U]« _A Sp003 AJnuapt 03 a)is uo syuewie]d Sunsal e
S0YM B SB SIOUPAID JO YU SUITRD [N JO AYUPI[BA Y0oUD O], o A 913 90IR jo uonuales Buuteluiey .
3U3 10§ ‘SWTRR paindasun Julstuturw 9pisk 198 PUE PAYNIUIPT AIE SJOSST A SULIO] WP o[R suiiep
IS[IYM SOLISA00DT YDO0IS SSIWUIKR = Aued panp opqissod 183 AINSUI O], Jo uohjuala jo uonnadwos sy 10} SwiBueiry . N Jo uonUNSY
ajoym pasn st A3a3ens uonesiea aendeadde
B S SI03IPAID JO JYDPUIG 34} J0] 539558 ue 2ANSUS PUE SI9558 Y3 JO S0[8A Y3 4 SBunsi|jesse Bumsnoy  »
[PNEYD WO SILISACIAL ISUUIKE o PUBISISPUR 0} JSP[OY SOLJ0 MOJ[B O], » 4 sonaed pagsarogu yum Buistery  «  SIOSSE PHEYO BYO
ajniogs fiq paamba.t som 11 Jaygaym
O 510]1patd 03 paprao.d yeom uondriosap

a1 nfpusq ouvurf Aup fi oym fiunssovou soat yuom oy iy

paprjoul jaom

joaauan yaomfo fiiofiago)




FAd

Juauraiinbax PAINS3sUn 0} UOQNQLISIP pue _ sesodand
Joyeiasar ¢ 30 OTH] 30 9@V Aq paanboy » SHeE JO WOWHITE NP} HENOBJ O, . PUSPIAIP 10} 3gop Jo s3001d yam Bureaq SWeD paIndasuf)
& OdHH
03 PANLWIAI PUE PARONPIP §1 HIN/HAVY FuLinsug
& uonngiysip Suded pue Fuuredalg
€ 3010U pUIPWIP SuISTIAADY
€ Y PUIpAp
Buuredard pue a3e1 puspialp Bunepnore)
€ q9p
spaodal Jadoad urejurewt pue SPIcoaT 0 Jooud 3utpredas g4 sy Yam Burpuodsalzon
9]0UM B 5B SI0IPaId JO §15219)uT 353 Y3 pue sx00q 5 Auedwoy) oY] UTRUIRWI O,  * € SULI0} uSWaAISe Wi [enuatajard
up 308 03 AJNp B 2ARY SIOIRIISIHIWDPY YL Jduuew snoRpadxa Ue Uy SI01PAId aafordwas Buraraoar pue Sunsst ‘Supedsag
Judunaambax [{enuaisyaad 01 uoQnqLISIp pue & swadsoad puspap
Jo1enEal e 10 9Ty 10 o8V AGpaunbay SUITED JO JUSWSDI8R ) IR O, o 2urpaedag saafojdwa Yim Jurpuodsanio) SWIIR[0 [eluaIajald
o
WaYDg u0IsUd 103 syrodal 51500 swiy Juliedaag
spa0oad redoad uiezurews pue A SUOWanus
S[0UM B SE SI0IPAII JO SISAIIUL IS DY) ALNdoes YIm 3oUepIoade ul suonnqLastp Sunjep
ug 308 0} Anp B DABY SICIBNSIUIWDY Y], A1pS5200U SE SHUsWATINDAI [ seuwenb S1031pa1)) painaag o} Supuodsay
Jusmaainbax Sunaodaa ogwads ym Buifeaq . [ 2e1pae paindag o} spodar Jupedsig
Jo3e[ndal v 10 9TY] 10 9RV] Aq pannboy e Juswofeurur JOP[OYIYEIS e y, juounuiodde jo s1031par) pamnseg SUNON SIONP3ID paIndes
) Sioansui J1pat s Juister
ple SULIO 14aP JO uoneuwldyuod gum Suiea(g
[1348p 30 sjooad Sugy pue Sularooy
O seaneuasadal 131 PUR SI0IPA
03 aduapuodsariod Suwedaad pue Sumanay
[J 3s0d pue jrews ‘Guoydsiay el
saumbua Joypad dn Juwmsoqjoj pue Fuiareoay
[) SIOHPALD 10}
sIopjoYayeIs uonewniojul pue spodal yam axsqom Sunepdn
SnoLka wogy sausnb oy puodsay e A
JuswaImbaz Jojendal 23M1e38 J0 SyuswAIInbas spodad pue suonedunwiwoo 2u0duo pue [enmul
B0 OTY] 10 9RY] Aq paunbay e AioyenEar yum f[dwod oy, » 10 AI2AT[OP 10] 331sqom pa3edipap B dn Bunag sautnbua 1031pa1) SIONPILD
2JID}s A panba.d SO )1y Ieym
JO s1031paud 03 papuaosd yiom uoyduposap

2y} jybuaq prupuyf ‘fum 1 ‘toym

flgsadau som y.Loai 2y Ay

paprpw ytom

aauay  yuomfo Aaobain)




qr

$paodaa pue sjooq Jadoad ureurew
01 Anp pue sauswaimbar {1ojem3sy e

[1eaked jo yusuried

pue 3unzoda a3eInode MO[[R O,
sofmpoed uoprisunwal

pue srqunu sadojdws ssessy

 sanzed panp

PUE 531 U631 JUBAI[SI 0 SUOTIONPSP IS0 pue
DUWH 03 DIN/TAV 1040 Surded pue Sumonpaq
 lloaded orpourad Burded pue Sune(nojen

A anpnns Jjorfed pue spreme Sumaraay

A SPI03 pue

syooq s Auedwoy) pue sa1y sakojdws Bumainoy

[otieg

sjuawaambar Arojendar P ourur .
23e159 JudAjosUL
a1 1surede swirep2 opcissod spednuroy, e

_palinbai 3q dew s®
uoneunojul apiaoad pue Asjeudordde
saafoldwa yiim JNsuod 03 J3PI0 uf

[ ttews pueisod Suoydarn eia

saubus safo(dwa dn Suimo[o} pue uinioay
 S3uaew te[ndal duipjoy

pue saanejussaldas safojdws Supureddy

_A dlqe[teae suondo pue SJUSWAANUD

I3 Jo Susiape saakojdws o3 s1apa] Suttedalg
_A SJUBUIROUNOUUE PUE SUCHEIUNWILIOS

[entun SuLtaarep pue Sumsst ‘Bungeld

saafoydwo yum
SUOREBIUNIITIOY

suorsuad
pue saasojdumy

JusurRImbag JojemBar ese paamboy .

JuawaSeuew IDPOYIN IS

[ sewenb saployareys Aue 0} Suipuodsay

SALIMDUD
Iapoyaaeys

spaooal Jadosd wimuew pue
J[OYM B S8 SIONPAID JO §1SaIAUT 159G Y}
ur 108 03 AJNP © SARY SI0JRISIUIWPY 9YL e

§pI00a1
pue sjjooq s AueduIo) 31 UIBJUIRW O],

Jouuew snonipadxo uw
ul [wed paquasaid 243 woay] s1031patd

& uonnqinstp Futfed pue Zuirederg

& DUSPIAIP jo uoyesepap Jupunouue
SICHPaI0 0] souspuodsariod Juiredarg

€ 9y puapAp

Juwredaxd pue aje1 puaplap 3uge[nofe)

& PUBPIAID 218]09D 03 UOKUSIUL BUISOIAADY

& PUSPIAIP 31e[AP O} UoQUAL

30 Suisiape pue uoneopnlpe Jo SweIINC
Suisiape Jueunep 03 aouspucdsawuod Juuedarg
& SJUBMIE[ WO} UOHBULIOJUL ISYHNY
Bunsanbax Sutpnput ‘swire Sunespnipy

] 10151801

Bumureutew pue 3qep jo spooad U0y

[ 392p Jo jooad yo juswaBpo] Suntaul
sioypard [egused o3 souspucdsauod Sulredsig

2)n}s Hm pannbad spm It Layrayat
HO sionpa.d 0] paprwroad yiom

a1 pfpuaq roupuyf‘fivm Ji ‘rmga

fLipssaoou spm yaom ayy iy

paprput yio04)

uonduiosap
jpausn  ysom fo fliobaypn




61

0 Jaseyoand 03 spoenued

J9JsueRN} 0 sjudwaaBe uonesou 3unardwo) .
0 samiqey

ano Buidieyosip pue 51500 Suipen Fuisieu] .
0 suohisod

2uipeny asyeuny oy s1addns iim Supster] o
_ uonysed Surpen ssnostp 03 sBungeow Buipjoy =
 saodas eoueug pue s32png Supedory o

A SIuaWalE)s
[ewueuy pue s}8pnq s Aueduroy) Sumanay

0O s1duPncA
suiled pue dwoas Susuoyine pue Suwredord o
A A1351333 19plo aseypand Buiuiejuiey e

A SURUOWUI0?
Ja30 pue szapao asegoand Suisuoyiny ¢
AaBuoBupuany .

A s3upjenapun
uonensuupy 1sod oyul Suusjug .
. opes  s1apuaord sanyun yym Suiser] o
ssauIsNg Y3 uza0u0d Su108 v B1A SWOOIN0 J3yBIR A Jels pue juaurofeuews yim duisier]  »
3O anjea paoURYUD / POURUIBL DU © aAplyoR pue onjea pajoad dipyor » s1onddns yim Buster] e
swielo Jayddns pue aokojdurs paonpax apen  saxnpacoxd JuswaBeuew
Ul pay[nsas sey SuIpen panuguo) e 0} NUAUOD 03 SSIUISNC IYI A[YEUS O], o  PuUE S[ONUCO Ucnensunupy 15od Bunuawoidwy  « Burper], Supeal
O %onod 1o 2wayds 3ueAs[al 513 03 Suswked
Bunsanbaa pue suoOnqnuco Junemofe) .
[ pung uompalelq uotsuag g
Ppue sonsst dwdys uotsuad [erausd yum Buteaq .
o sonou soymyms Jumssy ¢
juswaanbaz AojemBaa ese pannbay . Juowaainbas A1ojpm3a esepasinbay . » snyod aavemsut Bumaay - SUOIsuURg
[J soruaZe [ewape pue §4d oYY (m Juisier] '«
A Souepunpas Supjew pue Supospps - ,
sjuawaambal L101Bn8ax aoeyd ayey 03 ssaooad  ssaooad FIoMm
pue [e39] YIm auyj Ut uopynsuc) e Jadoad pue iey e mo[je 03 I9pIO U] . uonegynsuos e Jumunueo / JupusWio) e paje[al Huepunpay
aoys fig paanbad som p ayjaym
YO sto)pa.o 03 papiaosd yiom uondLwssp

2y) pruag popuryf fun fi oYM

fupssacau spm yeom ay: iy papnpnn 3o

pauan  yuom fo fliobaio)




oe

JuataImbal
A01em3a1.10 9Ty / 98VI Aq painbsy .

3JNIEIs J10 sjuaalnbal
Azore[ndar yum A[dwos o], e

O spuow Xis 1942 U1y
‘YIuoUI 181 A} ISR SMaLAR] 35EO Burpnpuo)

SMIlABI ISED

JdwAINbal
Arojendar Jo grd1 / 98VI Aq paxnbay e

angess 10 sjuswaimbal
foemBar gum Adwoo oy,

_ paumour ag 01 Afy1 are jey) sasuadxa

IR pUB 2)BUITISD $33] NG ‘058D Ay} Suunp

10 A11eD 0] 19dxa am JIom AP Jo S[Ie3ap Buiald
yodal e s103pat0 o3 Sunenaap pue Jutedalg

podar uogersunway

A ypuruodde ano

JuawaIbaa almels 1o sjudwaainbal pue uonensiuwpy 3yl Bupsedal sconou pue SUOHEIYROU ouendwos
Aloie[nSal 10 gryI / 98VI Aq paanbay e AogemnBar ypm Aidwos o], e sIapa] [eniul Atesseoou [[e Suinsst pue Suwredorg pue sIo13] [enIuf pue Aroymels
& sIPnEw
JUSWAIRS PUE suonenodsu o] Juipusyy
& uonesdyy fue
Jo smes ssmasip o1 sSupodw [pwdiul Supoy
[0 suonae A19ac0al
aloym B S€ S1031PaID JO JYataq J[OYM E S SI0IPAID JO 1Youdq Burpaedea saoapros s Smsier] pue Junonnsuy
213 J0} SUOHEST[BAT ASTIWUIXBUWI O, 9Y3 JOJ SUOTESI[EA SSTWIXRW O, [ sauasc0az Jasse [epualed Sulnuap] SALISAONST JASSY
A STHE Yalm
sBupuy Suidpof pue ayy uonedusaau Sunedaig
_» suonpesuern utesso Surpredal sicpaIp
awm Suister| pue suotoesuen oyads Jumatasy
A Juawages Aousoyap
23myels Jo squswaTinbas pue spuswams [poueuy aaneredwos Suuedaiy
AzoremBar yam A dwoo o, « A SPI00R1 puE $j00q SUmalasy
Juswannbaa SpI00aI pUR $§00q _ 1om A1orednsasaut o) pare[al suonednsaaul
Kioyendal 10 9Ty / 9gvI Aqpannboy e  sAuedwo) ayzjo Apoismo MEIOIAIMQ . aJoym SpIooaT pue sy00q Auedwo) Jundsfon Fuponpuo) suonednsaauy
spiooaa pue syooq Jadord deoy ©
Apoud jo 1ap10 BIEI5 JUSAJOSUL B3
paquosaid 3y ut sosuadxa apRS © 10 SPI0J3] PUE SIUNCXOR 31 UIRQUIR]] ¢
Auedwop aip o Aupdord sesuadxs [ worsAs sjuauiled pue
pue ssouisng ‘siege oyy seurw o
:0] SOTIp ATOJIIEIS  » uopenswiwpy uipenidedo], «  Sugunome oyu sjuswded pue s3disoss Juusuy s3d1aoa1 Julssa00Id
apn)s g paaanbad spm 11 Layjaym
HO seonpas oy papmoad yiom uondrsap

211 nfouaq ppruvulf ‘Aun fi oYM

fumseacau spat yaom ay) iy

papnpu oy

jpduay Y40 fo fiobam)




12

[J SwInias xg wonelodico Supuqng ¢
[J soueresp xe Suureqo .

] DMWH Yum Buister]

[ suoneandwoo xu) Jupedald o

 seumbus
J[OUM T ST SIOIPAID JO RIIUIG Y} 103 Jusnbasqns pue motal Xe1100 BWALIR) .
a3eIno0e 1 3UNUNCoO. XeY aInsus 0,  « %€y 10} SISO A MITADL
WURUIIACYH » Jadoid se sennp yum aouerdwoo uy e Xe) [RLIUL 93 JO] UoRBULION Buuayiesy e Xej, IVA R Xe]
] wiaishs
Juswaainbal SPI003I jusueZeue A1erp pue sISIoayD Sunepdn soueduco
faoyengaa 10 OTY] / 98VI Aq paambay Iadoud urequrewr 03 anp Aro3nels e O swwnoopjoSuiy e pueAIommies BEO
FETEVT0EY] [ 3961015 0y soyly 950 Furpuag
Aroen3aa 10 OTd1 / 98VI AQ palinbay spacaal 1adoad urelurew o], o [ 9861018 U1 SP100AI Yum SUL[edq Sp10021 pUE $j00g
A Buapuodsano 4q
PalapIsudo 3 01 SUONN[Osal Sumnsst / palepisuod
2q 03 SUOLIN[OSaI 10} STuTPaw SutuaAto) e
_» UCHEDSTUIUDY
213 U] SIS INI0 PUL SIUSWIKINGSIP T
Juawarmbaa aymyess 2o spuattaImbag A103a1e0 ‘5995 01 [eaoadde Butuieqo jo asedind SUOON[OSal
LroenSal 1o 9vg] / 98VI Aq paanboy facyendar qum L[dwoo o, 211 JO} UORRULIOJUL PUE SIUSWNop Bunedaly  « / s3unsow 2RO |
[J §8000U JueAS[al ,
JuTy pue UORESTUIWPY 21 JO UOISUIIKS W
|
91 J0} HNCD 1O 510)1pa1d 0] suonedydde Surnjely ,
uawarmbal 23n3€38 Jo spuswaIinbal [J ensi3ay 293 pue $1031paIo 03 SUOISTAPG |
A10)e[nSa1 10 9TY[ / 9RVI Aq paanbay Acyendar gum A[dwoo o], e spodaa ssardoad orpouad Bumss: pue Buwtedary e pue spodas ssaaSoag ,
_ spesododd paacadde pawiasp jo oRou Sumss] e
_ salueduio) jo 1ens(Say Y3 pue s1oquiow
‘s1oppat> 03 s[esodord 213 Jo 2onjou BunenA) .
awaImbax 2303e3s 1o sjusAInbal A uomeuLIoput A103n1es SUIpn(pul 81031paod o} SIONPAI Jo Sungasw
Aroyeindal 10 9TII / 9@V AQ paamboy e Loemdar qum f[dwoo o), <  spesodoid jo Juomrajeys e Surmaraal pue Bunyelq e (enul pue sjesodoag
23mmjs N paumbad spm 11 18y Yyt
HO S4031pa.d 0} papao.d yLom uoydisap

ayy pfouaq prudwy ‘fam ft oy

fi.imssa09u SDM YL0Mm 2} fiys

papmowy yrom

ouduan a0 fo Aeofian)




(44

& Apqen woy sy .
€& UOHERSIUIWDY 9S0[0 PUR SSIRUL]  »
& SHWIASAS [RWIIUL UMODP BWSO)) .

& washs
Juswaseurwr L1e1p pue sSIPaYD Bunasidwo)y e
[ seuaed
juswaambal 2303¥18 10 SuswWwaImbal paTy3 woy saoueread Sutureiqo pue Jupen
Aojen3ar 10 gy / ogvI Aq paamnbay . LoemBaa ym A dwoc oy, « o1 Bugepal jou sZupjepapun JuMBIDYIM saanpaoocad sansop)y
[] saspsuen
spaodal pue syooq Jadord dasy o oywads SuipareSal yueq @am uipuodsaro) e
AKuoud jo 13pro [ SPUTY O JUIULISIAUL
paquosaxd ayy ur sasuadxe apiss © BuBeuew pue suonel[DU0dAl yueq Jno Sutkue) o
Kuedwop s jo Aaadead 218159 JUIA[OSUT 2]} [] Sutpen; o3 3unejel jou
pue ssauisnq ‘sIEye oy 2geuew o JO SPI0JAI PUR SIUNOIOR I} UITIUIC] o spewmo( pue syuawiied ‘s3doooa ypm 3uteaq e Amsean
101 saunp AIOYEIS e sosuadxo vopensuupy dedog, o ] Sunooe yueq 3uisop pue Juwadp e pue Sugunoooy

[ uonensmumpy

30 snge3s Suipredas SUOISSNISIp puw
Burpen o3 Sune(as jou sBunsew wes) SUIp(oH
[ 3800 Suuoyuow 3 s)efpnq 33) Buuedaag e

a1qissod 5B ApuaLs pue Appinb [J dustaies
se suopouny 1oyl uopad o3 anges uonensurwpy jo asodind a3 Pam awooyno pajewrnss Sugepdn pue Suuedaag Buued
Aq paanbal aae SIOJRNSIUIUPY 35U, » 3UN| U SI9)2W BUIPURISINO SA[OSAI O], e » souegdacoe qof 03 Burjepa syse Bugeidwo) pue A3ajeng UONROSTUNUPY

& uonensida-ag e

[ O4WH Yim Busier] e

] 39193 349p peq Sumptwgns pue Supedary o
[ swmniaa LvA Sumiwqgns pue Bupedargy

» saumbua
Juonbosqns pue maasl VA 00 Sulduie) e
2]OYM B S8 SIONPAI JO 1JOUA] 31} IO  ¥eq 10} 130130 1adoad s uonwoynou [eIUT  *
ajemooe 8T IUUNO0E Xe) ANSUB 0,  » Xe3 .0} SI90130 A M3
WUBLIIACH Jadoad se sagnp yym soueydwoo uy e LVA [eLHul 343 10} uojRULIOJUL FULIDYIED) o IVA

EITOTT] aa pamnbad sDm 1 LY JIYm
AO sL01paud 0] paprroud yuom uonduwosap
ay1 nPHuag prouvwyf ‘fAun fi oy fimssasau spm yaom ayy Ays papnpu Jaos jpouan  yiom fo luoBain)




QOur relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve cur fees or who provide services to
the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Professionals and subcontractors
Below is a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including: DLA Piper UKLLP o Industry knowledge Time costs and

« Review of Company’s security and insolvency disbursements

position expertise
« Assisting with sale of Company’s * Knowledge of the
assets Company

» Legal advice to the Administrators

Legal services to send out 7 day legal ~ Browne Jacobson o Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter

letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

receivable audit Property Limited realisations

« Council tax review trading as CAPA

» Receivables review

Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

s Meter readings Support Services

o Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS

o Arranging utility supplies Group

» Site security

» Records management

" Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Commission on

» Reviewing insurance requirements Limited premiums

» Arranging insurance cover

o Dealing with insurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Following the sale of certain Group

“businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received.

23



I
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Administration:  High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry
; . (aseno. 8391 of 2015 e
Company’s registered name: Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited
Trading hame: Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited and Caparo AP Braking
Registered number: 05755850
Registered address: 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
Date of the Administrators’ 19 October 2015

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:  Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT and Stephen Arthur Cave of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road,
Belfast, BT1 3LR

Extension to the initial pe_l_'iod of 12 months to 18 October 2017

appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
address: London W1U 6LN

Split of the joint administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, any act required or
responsibilities: authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

24



